| DEPART | MENT OF HEALTH AN | ID HUMAN SERVICES | | | | FOR | MAPPROVED |
|--------------------------|---|---|--------------------|--|--|--------|----------------------------|
| CENTER | S FOR MEDICARE & | MEDICAID SERVICES | | | | OMB NO | <u> </u> |
| | OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | · , | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING | | | E SURVEY PLETED |
| | | 345142 | B. WING | | | | C / 07/2014 |
| NAME OF P | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | | S | TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE | 05 | /0//2014 |
| | | | | 92 | 200 GLENWATER DRIVE | | |
| UNIVERS | IT FPLACE NURSING AN | D REHABILITATION CENTER | | С | HARLOTTE, NC 28262 | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFI TAG | | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY) | | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| F 157 SS=D | | | F | 157 | | | 6/3/14 |
| | consult with the resid known, notify the resi or an interested famil accident involving the injury and has the pol intervention; a signific physical, mental, or p deterioration in health status in either life thr clinical complications significantly (i.e., a ne existing form of treatr consequences, or to treatment); or a decis the resident from the §483.12(a). | nent due to adverse commence a new form of ion to transfer or discharge | | | | | |
| | or interested family m change in room or roo specified in §483.15(resident rights under | lember when there is a ommate assignment as | | | | | |
| | the address and phor | rd and periodically update ne number of the resident's or interested family member. | | | | | |
| | This REQUIREMENT | is not met as evidenced | | | | | |
| | Based on record revi representative intervi | iew, staff and resident ew, the facility failed to notify | | | University Place Nursing and Rehabilitation Center acknowledges | | |
| | | uardian of a significant | | | receipt of the statement of deficiencies | | |
| | | SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATUR | E | | TITLE | | (X6) DATE |
| Electroni | cally Signed | | | | | | 05/27/2014 |

Electronically Signed

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

PRINTED: 12/01/2014

| | S FOR MEDICARE & | | | | OMB NO. 0938-0 |
|--|---|---|-------------------------------|--|--|
| TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 345142 | | (X2) MULTIPLI A. BUILDING | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | | |
| | | B. WING | | C 05/07/2014 | |
| JAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE | 05/07/2014 |
| | | | | 9200 GLENWATER DRIVE | |
| UNIVERSI | TY PLACE NURSING AN | ID REHABILITATION CENTER | | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY) | ULD BE COMPLETI |
| F 157 | Continued From page | 2 1 | F 157 | , | |
| | F 157 Continued From page 1 change in condition for 1 of 4 sampled residents. (Resident #3). The findings included: Resident #3 was admitted to the facility on 04/11/14 with diagnoses that included malignant growth in lungs, advanced lung cancer, bipolar disorder, and schizophrenic disorder among others. Resident #3 expired on 4/20/14. The Minimum Data Set (MDS) was not completed due to the resident's short stay in the facility. Review of the medical record indicated Resident #3 began having changes in her mental condition with increasing behaviors on 04/16/14. Review of nurses' notes revealed Nurse #1 notified Resident #3's Power of Attorney (POA) of the changing behavioral conditions and changes in medication regimen. Further review of the medical record revealed on 04/19/14 Resident #3 was indicated to have become lethargic in the morning. Her temperature was 101.5F. She was given Tylenol | | | and proposes this plan of correction extent that the summary of finding factually correct and in order to ma compliance with applicable rules a provisions of quality of care of resi This plan of correction is submitter written allegation of compliance. University Place Nursing and Rehabilitation Center □s response statement of deficiencies does not agreement with the statement of deficiencies nor does it constitute admission that any deficiency is a Further, University Place Nursing Rehabilitation Center reserves the refute any of the deficiencies on th statement of deficiencies through dispute resolution, formal appeal procedure and/or any other admin or legal proceeding. | is aintain ind idents. d as a to this denote an ccurate. and right to his informal |
| | and temperature was rechecked after 30 minutes and noted to be 102.0F. Resident #3 was indicated to have been short of breath and crackles were heard in her lungs. Resident #3 was revealed to have fixed pupils and was not responsive to verbal stimuli. The Hospice nurse was notified and responded to Resident #3's needs. | | | F 157 Notification of Changes Unable to correct for Resident #3 the resident had expired on 04/20, The | |
| | acknowledged Reside comfortable and was monitored. There was #3's POA being notifie condition. Review of r at 12:01 AM revealed | continued to be closely s no indication of Resident | | All current residents medical chart audited by the Director of Nursing Designee to assure the Resident of responsible party was notified of a in condition by June 03, 2014. The licensed nurses will be re-edu on notification of family | or or change |

Facility ID: 923015

| CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | (X2) MULTIF | (X3) DAT | OMB NO. 0938-03 (X3) DATE SURVEY | | |
|--|--|---|---------------------|---|-------------|---------------------------|
| | | A. BUILDING | | | COMPLETED | |
| | | | | С | | |
| | | 345142 | B. WING | | 0 | 5/07/2014 |
| NAME OF P | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE | | |
| UNIVERSI | TY PLACE NURSING AN | ID REHABILITATION CENTER | | 9200 GLENWATER DRIVE | | |
| | 1 | | | CHARLOTTE, NC 28262 | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI DEFICIENCY) | HOULD BE | (X5) COMPLETIC DATE |
| F 157 | Continued From page | e 2 | F 15 | 57 | | |
| | AM, Nurse #2 docum | ented Resident #3's | | | | |
| | | rated with respirations now | | The Director of Nursing or Licer | nsed nurse | |
| | | e was non-responsive to | | designee will audit a 10% rando | | |
| | verbal stimuli or to touch. At 1:00 AM Resident #3 | | | of changes in condition utilizing | | |
| | was indicated to be without respirations; and at | | | RP/Family Notification QI Audit | | |
| | 1:15 AM she was revealed to have no pulse or | | | the previous day to ascertain if | | |
| | blood pressure and was pronounced deceased. | | | member was notified daily for fo | | |
| | The medical record indicated at this point, the on-call person for Resident #3's POA was notified | | | then weekly for four weeks and | • | |
| | of her death. | sident #3 \$ POA was notified | | thereafter for up to 6 months or compliance is achieved and ma | | |
| | An interview was conducted with Nurse #2 at 4:20 | | | Any nurse not to have provided | | |
| | PM on 05/07/14. She revealed she had cared for | | | notification will be re-educated | | |
| | Resident #3 the night she expired. She stated | | | member notified of the change | | |
| | she received report fr | om Nurse #3 when she 00 PM on 04/19/14. Nurse | | condition. | | |
| | #2 indicated she called Resident #3's | | | The DON will review the comple | eted | |
| | representative after she had expired, but not | | | RP/Family Notification QI Audit | | |
| | before. She stated she did not receive any | | | the Administrator during the sta | | |
| | information whether Resident #3's POA had been | | | meeting for further recommend | ation as | |
| | called earlier in the evening. Nurse #2 | | | indicated. | | |
| | - | ad assumed that someone | | | | |
| | had notified the POA earlier that day. An interview was conducted with Nurse #3 at 7:20 PM on 05/07/14. She indicated she received | | | The Administrator or DON will r | | |
| | | | | the Quality assessment and ass | surance | |
| | | | | committee monthly for further recommendations and follow-up | a action on | |
| | | shift caring for Resident #3 4. She revealed she was told | | indicated. | | |
| | | taken a turn for the worse. | | indicated. | | |
| | | knew Hospice was involved | | | | |
| | | rse #3 acknowledged she | | | | |
| | did not call the POA about Resident #3's | | | | | |
| | changing condition on her shift. | | | | | |
| | | ducted with Resident #3's | | | | |
| | POA at 8:15 AM on 05/08/14. She stated her last | | | | | |
| | contact with the facility as it concerned Resident | | | | | |
| | | 04/16/14 when she spoke | | | | |
| | | OA acknowledged the facility | | | | |
| | | er the Easter Holiday (April | | | | |
| | - | e reached by contacting the ch was available in Resident | | | | |
| | | un was available in Resident | | | | |

If continuation sheet Page 3 of 6

| | - | ID HUMAN SERVICES | | | PRINTED: 12/01/20 FORM APPROVE OMB NO. 0938-039 | |
|--|---|--|---------------|--|---|--|
| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) AND PLAN OF CORRECTION | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | · / | E CONSTRUCTION | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
| | | 345142 | B. WING | | C 05/07/2014 | |
| NAME OF P | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE | 1 00/01/2011 | |
| UNIVERSI | TY PLACE NURSING AN | ID REHABILITATION CENTER | | 9200 GLENWATER DRIVE CHARLOTTE, NC 28262 | | |
| | | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES | ID | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION | J (X5) | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC | Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | PREFIX TAG | (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY) | BE COMPLETION | |
| F 157 | Continued From page | e 3 | F 157 | 7 | | |
| | | She revealed her office | | | | |
| | | rom the facility concerning | | | | |
| | | ng condition until they were | | | | |
| | | had expired. The POA / had called the after-hour | | | | |
| | numbers they were supplied, she or someone | | | | | |
| | - | ent #3 would have been | | | | |
| | notified of her deteriorating condition. An interview was conducted with the Director of | | | | | |
| | | 0 PM on 05/07/14. She | | | | |
| | - · · | ng on the evening Resident | | | | |
| | #3 expired. She indic | | | | | |
| | | gnificant change in her she did not know if anyone | | | | |
| | | POA of the change. The | | | | |
| | | t was her expectation if a | | | | |
| | resident had a signific | | | | | |
| | POA of the change in | e on duty would notify the | | | | |
| F 244 | - | | F 244 | | 6/3/14 | |
| SS=E | GRIEVANCE/RECOM | MMENDATION | | | | |
| | When a resident or fa | amily group exists, the facility | | | | |
| | must listen to the view | ws and act upon the | | | | |
| | | nmendations of residents | | | | |
| | | ng proposed policy and affecting resident care and | | | | |
| | life in the facility. | | | | | |
| | | is not met as evidenced | | | | |
| | by: | | | | | |
| | Based on record rev | iew, resident and staff | | F244 | | |
| | | failed to respond to and act | | Listen/Act on group | | |
| | upon grievances disc council meetings. | ussed during 3 of 3 resident | | Grievance/Recommendation | | |
| | country meetings. | | | On May 8, 2014 at 2:15 pm the reside | ent | |
| | The findings included | | 1 | | | |

Event ID: QKIS11

Facility ID: 923015

If continuation sheet Page 4 of 6

| SUMMARY ST (EACH DEFICIENC REGULATORY OR Continued From page Review of the Reside February 20, 2014 re documentation of any | ent Council minutes for | A. BUILDING | LE CONSTRUCTION STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 9200 GLENWATER DRIVE CHARLOTTE, NC 28262 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY) | OULD BE COMPLETI |
|--|--|---|--|--|
| TY PLACE NURSING AN SUMMARY ST (EACH DEFICIENC REGULATORY OR Continued From page Review of the Reside February 20, 2014 re documentation of any | ID REHABILITATION CENTER | B. WING | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 9200 GLENWATER DRIVE CHARLOTTE, NC 28262 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APF | CTION (X5) OULD BE COMPLETI |
| TY PLACE NURSING AN SUMMARY ST (EACH DEFICIENC REGULATORY OR Continued From page Review of the Reside February 20, 2014 re documentation of any | ID REHABILITATION CENTER | ID PREFIX TAG | 9200 GLENWATER DRIVE CHARLOTTE, NC 28262 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP | CTION (X5) OULD BE COMPLETI |
| TY PLACE NURSING AN SUMMARY ST (EACH DEFICIENC REGULATORY OR Continued From page Review of the Reside February 20, 2014 re documentation of any | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) e 4 ent Council minutes for | ID PREFIX TAG | 9200 GLENWATER DRIVE CHARLOTTE, NC 28262 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP | CTION (X5) OULD BE COMPLETI |
| SUMMARY ST (EACH DEFICIENC REGULATORY OR Continued From page Review of the Reside February 20, 2014 re documentation of any | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) e 4 ent Council minutes for | ID PREFIX TAG | CHARLOTTE, NC 28262 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP | OULD BE COMPLETI |
| SUMMARY ST (EACH DEFICIENC REGULATORY OR Continued From page Review of the Reside February 20, 2014 re documentation of any | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) e 4 ent Council minutes for | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APF | OULD BE COMPLETI |
| (EACH DEFICIENC REGULATORY OR Continued From page Review of the Reside February 20, 2014 re documentation of any | Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) e 4 ent Council minutes for | PREFIX TAG | (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP | OULD BE COMPLETI |
| Review of the Reside February 20, 2014 re documentation of any | ent Council minutes for | F 244 | | |
| February 20, 2014 re documentation of any | | | 4 | |
| Review of the Resident Council minutes for February 20, 2014 revealed there was no documentation of any follow-up with resident council concerns. Review of the Resident Council minutes for March 20, 2014 revealed there was no documentation of any follow- up with resident council concerns. Review of the Resident Council minutes for April 17, 2014 revealed there was no documentation of any | | | the staff to review the resident co grievance policy and Procedure f council grievances. All grievance documented on the Resident Council-Grievance Follow up and forwarded the appropriate depart investigation and follow-up. | for es were d tment for |
| follow-up with resider minutes further revea residents voiced cond council meeting the fa reoccurring concerns Review of Resident # Minimum Data Set (N | nt council concerns. The aled on April 17, 2014 cern during the resident acility needed to address the 4's most recent quarterly MDS) dated 04/21/14 | | the University Place Policy and F on following up on grievances ob from the resident council by the Administrator on 05/08/2014. The Activity Director educated the Resident Council on May 8, 2014 proper University Policy and Proo Resident Council grievance invest and follow up. | Procedure otained e 4 on the cedure for |
| An interview was conducted on 05/07/14 at 11:58 AM with the Resident Council President (Resident #4). He reported that issues and concerns were discussed at each council meeting and stated there was no resolution of these issues discussed at the following resident council meetings discussed in the February, March or April of this year. | | | The Activity Director or designee complete the Resident Council m minutes and obtain resident griev needed from the council meeting or as needed. The Activity Director or designee review the resident council meetin minutes with the Administrator fo | will |
| PM with the Activity D process for addressin The Activity Director a minutes of the meetin Resident Council Pre If there were individu address them on a re | Director. She explained the ng resident council concerns. stated she wrote up the ng and gave copies to the sident and the Administrator. al concerns the facility would esident grievance form and | | signature, further follow up and recommendations as indicated. Any resident or group concern w documented on the Resident Council-Grievance Follow up and investigated and resolved. | ill be |
| | Council minutes for M there was no docume with resident council Resident Council min revealed there was no follow-up with resider minutes further revea residents voiced come council meeting the fa- reoccurring concerns Review of Resident # Minimum Data Set (M indicated he was cog An interview was con AM with the Resident #4). He reported that discussed at each co- there was no resoluti at the following reside discussed in the Feb- year. An interview was com PM with the Activity D process for addressin The Activity Director minutes of the meetin Resident Council Pre If there were individu address them on a re they were given to th | Council minutes for March 20, 2014 revealed there was no documentation of any follow- up with resident council concerns. Review of the Resident Council minutes for April 17, 2014 revealed there was no documentation of any follow-up with resident council concerns. The minutes further revealed on April 17, 2014 residents voiced concern during the resident council meeting the facility needed to address the reoccurring concerns. Review of Resident # 4's most recent quarterly Minimum Data Set (MDS) dated 04/21/14 indicated he was cognitively intact. An interview was conducted on 05/07/14 at 11:58 AM with the Resident Council President (Resident #4). He reported that issues and concerns were discussed at each council meeting and stated there was no resolution of these issues discussed at the following resident council meetings discussed in the February, March or April of this | Council minutes for March 20, 2014 revealed there was no documentation of any follow- up with resident council concerns. Review of the Resident Council minutes for April 17, 2014 revealed there was no documentation of any follow-up with resident council concerns. The minutes further revealed on April 17, 2014 residents voiced concern during the resident council meeting the facility needed to address the reoccurring concerns. Review of Resident # 4's most recent quarterly Minimum Data Set (MDS) dated 04/21/14 indicated he was cognitively intact. An interview was conducted on 05/07/14 at 11:58 AM with the Resident Council President (Resident #4). He reported that issues and concerns were discussed at each council meeting and stated there was no resolution of these issues discussed at the following resident council meetings discussed in the February, March or April of this year. An interview was conducted on 05/07/14 at 7:27 PM with the Activity Director. She explained the process for addressing resident council concerns. The Activity Director stated she wrote up the minutes of the meeting and gave copies to the Resident Council President and the Administrator. If there were individual concerns the facility would address them on a resident grievance form and they were given to the appropriate department | Council minutes for March 20, 2014 revealed there was no documentation of any follow- up with resident council concerns. Review of the Resident Council minutes for April 17, 2014 revealed there was no documentation of any follow-up with resident council concerns. The minutes further revealed on April 17, 2014 residents voiced concern during the resident council meeting the facility needed to address the reoccurring concerns. Review of Resident # 4's most recent quarterly Minimum Data Set (MDS) dated 04/21/14 indicated he was cognitively intact. An interview was conducted on 05/07/14 at 11:58 AM with the Resident Council President (Resident #4). He reported that issues and concerns were discussed at each council meeting discussed in the February, March or April of this year. An interview was conducted on 05/07/14 at 7:27 PM with the Activity Director. She explained the process for addressing resident council concerns. The Activity Director stated she wrote up the minutes of the meeting and gave copies to the Resident Council President and the Administrator. If there were given to the appropriate department they were given to the appropriate department |

Facility ID: 923015

| CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING | | OMB NO. 0938-03 (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | | |
|--|--|---|---|--|---|---------------------------|
| | 345142 | | B. WING | | C 05/07/2014 | |
| NAME OF P | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | s | TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE | 1 00/ | 01/2014 |
| UNIVERS | TY PLACE NURSING A | ND REHABILITATION CENTER | 9200 GLENWATER DRIVE CHARLOTTE, NC 28262 | | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIEN | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY) | ULD BE | (X5) COMPLETIO DATE |
| F 244 | old business was dis a problem had not b would discuss with th President. In a follow-up intervi on 05/07/14 at 7:58 provide any docume council concerns had following meeting no documentation wher addressed and resol by the facility. An interview was con PM with the Director she did not attend re was only aware of re the Activities Director further revealed she unresolved grievanc An interview was con PM with the Adminis reviewed the minute February, March and | scussed in the meeting and if een resolved then the staff he Resident Council ew with the Activity Director PM she stated she could not intation that showed resident d been discussed at the or could she provide any re council concerns were lived by department heads or inducted on 05/07/14 at 8:10 of Nursing. She reported esident council grievances if r verbally told her. She was unaware of any e from resident council. inducted on 05/07/14 at 8:25 trator who stated he had s from resident council for d April 2014 v explanation why resident | F 244 | Meeting and addressed/investigat the respective department manage department manager will provide t follow- up/resolution to the grievar the individual resident with in five of the grievance. Group Grievances will be docume from the Resident Council Meeting addressed/investigated by the res department manager. The departr manager will review the resolution Administrator or designee and res council president with in five (5) da the grievance. The resident counce president and Activity Director or of will review in the group meeting th resolution to the group grievances monthly or as needed. The Administrator or designee will the grievances are documented on Resident Council-Grievance Follor sheets and investigated and resolu- timely manner. The Administrator will review the F Council Meeting Minutes and Grie to assure proper follow up and res has been achieved monthly. The Administrator will review with monthly Quality Assurance and Assessment Committee Monthly to outcome of the completed review council minutes and resolution to the grievances for further recommend | er. The the noce to (5) days (5) days inted g and pective ment with the ident ays of il designee le assure n the w up ved in a Resident evances solution the he of the the | |

Event ID: QKIS11

Facility ID: 923015

If continuation sheet Page 6 of 6